The Group uses spot and forward trading, swaps and options in order to manage market risks. All such transactions are carried out within the
guidelines set by the Board of Directors. The Group seeks to apply hedge accounting in order to manage volatility in profit or loss.

Fuel risk
The Group is exposed to fuel price risk. The Group´s fuel price risk managment strategy aims to provide the airline with protection against
sudden and significant increases in oil prices while ensuring that the airline is not competitively disadvantaged in the event of a substantial
fall in the price of fuel. The current Group strategy as reflected in the policy is to hedge between 40% and 60% of fuel consumption
12 months forward. In implementing the strategy, the hedge programme allows for a number of derivatives with approved counterparties
and within approved limits. At year end, 60% of an estimated 12 months exposure of 325 k M.tonnes was hedged with swaps.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the financial instruments in place at year end to a reasonably possible change in fuel
prices, with all other variables held constant, on profit before tax and equity:

 Effect on equity Effect on profit before tax
 2015 2014 2015 2014

Increase in fuel prices by 10%  .....   7,126   10,980   0   0
Decrease in fuel prices by 10%  .....  ( 7,126 ) ( 10,980 )  0   0

Currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases, trade and other receivables, short term investments, cash and cash equivalents,
secured bank loans and trade payables that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities.

The Group seeks to reduce its foreign exchange exposure arising from currency mismatch in the cashflow by netting receipts and payments
in each individual currency and by internal trading within the Group. The shortfall of USD and ISK are financed by a surplus of European
currencies, most importantly EUR and Scandinavian currencies but also GBP and CAD. The exposure is hedged 50–80% 9–12 months

[…]

Effects of derivatives  .....  148   ( 150 )
Fair value sensitivity (net)  .....  76   ( 75 )

31 December 2014
Fixed rate instruments  ..... ( 26  )  26
Effects of derivatives  .....  425   ( 164 )
Fair value sensitivity (net)  .....  399   ( 138 )

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts stated below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 100 bp  100 bp
31 December 2015 increase  decrease

Variable rate instruments  .....   1,679   ( 1,679 )
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  .....   1,679   ( 1,679 )

31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments  .....   1,466   ( 1,466 )
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  .....   1,466   ( 1,466 )

Capital management
The Board‘s policy is to maintain a strong capital base for the benefit of investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. The policy is to hold in cash and other highly liquid assets the equivilant of three months operating cost of
which 30% of the benchmark can be in the form of unused lines of credit. Furthermore according to the policy the equity ratio shall be no
less than 35%.

32� Financial instruments and fair values
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities. It does not include fair value information